
MassDEP’s Recycling IQ Kit 
Increasing Quality in Municipal Recycling Programs 
 



The Problem: Contamination 



Contamination effects 
• Materials that could have been reused are wasted 

• More money and time are required to separate contaminants 

• Sorting machinery stoppages to disentangle non-recyclables, 

• Can expose recycling workers to hazardous wastes & cause 
unsafe conditions 

• Quality of recyclable byproduct decreases if contaminated, 
reducing the  market value 

• Recycling companies struggle to recoup the cost of 
contamination and pass cost on to Municipalities 



What is the Recycling IQ Kit? 

• It’s a MassDEP grant to clean up recycling   

• Awards up to $40,000 

• Two main components: 
• Outreach and Education 

• Curbside feedback (8 consecutive collection cycles) 

 



Outreach & Education 
• Recycling Information mailer to all households (mandatory) 

• Biggest Issue postcard to targeted households (mandatory) 

• Banners, billboards, posters, sandwich boards, electronic signs 

• Newspaper, radio and local television advertisements 

• Social media ads and town website with RecycleSmartMA.org  

• Earned media: newsletters, local blogs, town websites, op-eds 

• Community events, tabling, guest speaker  

https://recyclesmartma.org/


The Recycling Mailer 



The Biggest Issue Mailer 



A letter from the City/Town 



Billboards   

Sandwich  
Boards 

Banners 



Radio   

Local TV 

Newspaper 



Social Media  



Partner with RecycleSmart 

recyclesmartma.org 

https://recyclesmartma.org/


Curbside Feedback (8 weeks) 



Prior to launch of Curbside Feedback 

• Get approval for leaving contaminated carts behind 

• Kick-off meeting with Town and Hauler 

• Pre-Audit at Materials Recovery Facility (MRF)  

• Decide routes to be inspected 

• Staffing:  Temporary positions (9-10 weeks) 
•  A few hours week day mornings 

• Summer hires, Temp workers, College students, Seniors in community…    

• Order all tagging materials 



The Week Before the Launch of Curbside Feedback 

Warning Tags  



8 Weeks of Curbside Feedback 



8 Weeks of Curbside Feedback 
Inspections and Oops Tags  



8 Weeks of Curbside Feedback 

Success 



The Recycling IQ Kit works!  

 

Municipality 

 Average Contamination 

Reduction on Routes Inspected 

Dartmouth 83% 

Everett 55% 

Fairhaven 82% 

Fitchburg 68% 

Lynn 77% 

Newburyport 84% 

Stoneham 71% 

Tewksbury 86% 

Recycling IQ Kit 
Municipal results on 
inspected routes 
 
Calendar Year 2018 

 



Curbside Feedback: The 8 Week Trend 



Curbside Feedback: 75-90% compliance with a single tag  



Final MRF Audit 



The Hauler 

Maintaining Clean Recycling 
Recycling 

Coordinator 



Recycling IQ Kit Next Steps 
Follow link to Recycling IQ Kit 

Contact your Municipal Assistance Coordinator  

Coordinator District Phone Email 

Irene Congdon Central 978-597-9191 irene_congdon1@yahoo.com  

Dawn Quirk NE 1 617-292-5557 dawn.quirk@state.ma.us 

Sharon Kishida NE 2 978-605-2409 skishida@beverlyma.gov  

Julia Greene NE 3 781-918-4271 jgreene@bedfordma.gov  

Kari Parcell SE 1 508-375-6974 kari.parcell@barnstablecounty.org 

Kathi Mirza SE 2 508-821-9469 kmirza@taunton-ma.gov 

Todd Koep SE 3 781-293-1775 tkoep@town.halifax.ma.us  

Veronique Blanchard West 413-325-3472 vblanchardmac@gmail.com  
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